

State Vs. Firoz Khan

CNR No.: DLCT01-015199-2023

SC No.: 596/2023

FIR No.: 477/2023

under Sections.: 395/397/412/482/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

P.S.: Kashmere Gate

11.11.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Report has been received from HC Manoj Kumar, asserting that the personal bond, furnished by the accused could not be verified as no permanent address of the accused was found, traceable. Copy of the said report is retained on record.

The matter is passed-over as there is no representation on behalf of the applicant.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.11.2025

It is 12:45 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. R.K. Saini, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel for the accused, namely, Firoz Khan.

At this stage, copy of report received from HC Manoj Kumar has been supplied to Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel.

At this stage, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel has requested for physically requisitioning the accused from judicial custody for the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on 13.11.2025.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Firoz, *physically*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.11.2025