

State Vs. Firoz Khan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-015199-2023

SC No.: 596/2023

FIR No.: 477/2023

U/Ss.: 395/397/412/482/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

P.S.: Kashmere Gate

30.03.2026

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Naveen Rathore, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Javed.

Accused persons, namely, Firoz Khan and Javed are present.

Accused Nadeem has not been produced from judicial custody.

Accused Junaid and Nanhe @ Sameer are not present.

PW ASI Vijay Singh, the then MHC(M) is present.

Accused Junaid had filed his affidavit for fresh address as well as proof of deposit of cost in terms of order dated 12.03.2026 of this Court.

HC Sachin Kumar, process server is present and has filed a report explaining the reasons for improper service of summons issued to accused Nanhe @ Sameer on 09.02.2026. The process server has further tendered an apology and submitted that the conduct would not be repeated in future. The report is taken on record. Further, the process server is warned to be careful in future.

The matter is passed over as the accused Junaid and Nanhe @ Sameera are not present. Further, accused, Nadeem has not been produced from judicial custody. Also, regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
30.03.2026

Contd./-----2

At 1:25 P.M.

Present : Mr. Shreyas Pragyanan, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. N.K. Jauli, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Firoz Khan, Nanhe @ Sameer and Nadeem.
Mr. Naveen Rathore, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Javed.
Mr. Naresh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. G.S. Dhama, Ld. Counsel for the accused, Junaid.
Accused persons, namely, Firoz Khan and Javed are present.
Accused persons, namely, Nadeem and Nanhe @ Sameer have been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Junaid is not present. (exempted for today only)

At this stage, request for exemption is made by / on behalf of Junaid on the ground that he is travelling to Aligarh to attend some marriage ceremony. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only subject to the accused not disputing his identity and recording of evidence in his absence and in the presence of his counsel.

PW ASI Vijay Singh, the then MHC(M) is present. However, he is discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for the State.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **09.06.2026**.

PW ASI Vijay Singh, the then MHC(M); PW SI Yogesh Kumar (at Sl. No. 10); PW SI Arvind (at Sl. No. 11); PW Ct. Rahul (at Sl. No. 15); PW HC Brijesh (at Sl. No. 16) along with the **concerned IO be summoned** for the next date of hearing.

Further, there is no representation on behalf of the applicant/surety Shailender. Copy of the application has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Nanhe @ Sameer.

List for further proceedings on the pending application on **18.04.2026**.

Issue notice to applicant/surety Shailender to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing *i.e.* on **18.04.2026**.

Further, **issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Nanhe @ Sameer, *physically***, before this Court on the next date of hearing *i.e.* on **18.04.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
30.03.2026